WHEREAS, on September 19, 2024, the Procurement Division of Finance formally advertised, 

issued, and distributed General Planning Services, Request for Qualification (RFQ) 2024-034 with the 

intent to qualify a pool of up to three (3) firms. One hundred and fifty-three (153) prospective proposers 

were notified by INFOR, the City’s web-based e-Procurement service.; and  

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2024, four (4) firms submitted proposals in response to the RFQ: 

Calvin Giordano & Associates, Inc, Chen Moore and Associates, Inc., Inspire Placemaking Collective,